
Agenda\Executive\12 September 2018 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Monday, 3 September 2018
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Paul Deach, Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins, Alan McClafferty and 
Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda 
will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 17 
July 2018 (copy attached).

3 - 8

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\12 September 2018 Page 2

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 
accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Camberley Multi-story Car Parks Tariff Review  9 - 16

6. Out of Town Pay & Display Car Park Tariff Review  17 - 24

7. Council Tax and Housing Benefits - Application of Civil Penalties  25 - 34

8. Response to the Government Funding Review  35 - 40

9. Council Finances as at 30 June 2018  41 - 46

10. Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual 
Prudential Indicators for 2017/18  

47 - 66

11. Exclusion of Press and Public  67 - 68

Part 2 
(Exempt)

12. Exempt Minutes  

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 
July 2018 (copy attached).

69 - 70

13. Property Acquisition  71 - 78

14. Urgent Action  79 - 82

15. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.

83 - 84



Minutes\Executive\17 July 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 17 July 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+
-

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Bill Chapman, Cllr Rebecca Jennings-
Evans, Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper, Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr Chris Pitt, Cllr 
Joanne Potter, Cllr Valerie White and Cllr John Winterton

11/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

12/E Introduction of Parking Charges at Frimley Lodge Park

The Executive considered a report proposing the introduction of parking charges 
at Frimley Lodge Park. The report outlined the reasons for introducing a charge, 
which principally concerned addressing the poor state of the park’s car park and 
future maintenance of the park. The Council’s Section 151 Officer also provided 
the wider context of the Council’s financial position and the anticipated budget 
position in the coming years. 

Conservative estimates based on recent studies showed that approximately 
100,000 cars parked in Frimley Lodge Park car park per year. The current parking 
facilities were considered to 
[...]
ive received a report detailing the capital outturn for 2017/18 and 
requesting approval for any carry forward of budgets into the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme. Actual capital expenditure during 2017/18 had been £4.174 m.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that

(i) the carry forward budget provision of £8.4million from 
2017/18 into 2018/19 be approved; and

(ii) the revised 2018/19 Capital Programme of £16.984 million be 
noted.

18/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

11/E (part) 3
19/E 3
20/E 3

Note: Minute 19/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

19/E Grounds Maintenance Contract

The Executive made decisions regarding the awarding of a Grounds Maintenance 
Contract from 1 February 2019 for an initial five year period with an option for a 
further two year extension at the end of this period.

20/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

Page 6



Minutes\Executive\17 July 2018

RESOLVED that the decision be made public after the award of the 
contract, but the information contained at minute 19/E, the 
associated agenda report and tendering documentation remain 
exempt for the present time. 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Camberley Multi-story Car Parks Tariff Review

Summary

Car parks are often the first impression that visitors have of a town and so it is 
vital that they are maintained to a high standard reflecting the overall 
experience the town has to offer.  

Maintaining car parks to a high standard requires regular and significant 
investment so that they continue to meet the ongoing requirements of 
customers, as the Council continues to lead in the improvement of the 
retail/leisure experience in Camberely   

Although £800,000 has been invested in  the Council owned town centre car 
parks, charges have remained frozen since April 2014 and it is now considered 
appropriate to review these charges in line with inflation.  

Portfolio: Places & Strategy
Date Portfolio Holder consulted: 4 September 2018

Wards Affected: Town

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that

(i) The car parking tariffs, as set out at Annex 1 be agreed, to come into 
effect as soon as the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process is 
complete;

(ii) Subsidised annual permits of £150 p.a. be made available for Camberley 
Town Centre workers earning the living wage or below; and

(iii) The Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers be amended to 
authorise the Executive Head of Business, in consultation with the 
Places and Strategy Portfolio Holder, to review and amend parking tariffs 
for the Main Square and Knoll Road Multi-story car parks every 2 years 
in line with RPI in relation, following the statutory Traffic Regulatory 
Order process.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 Following the last tariff increase in 2014, the cost of running and 
maintaining the car parks has increased. The cost of energy and 
staffing has risen together with business rates and maintenance costs. 
This, coupled with the need to invest in order to improve the car parks 
and the customer experience, has created a budgetary pressure which 
now needs to be addressed. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5. 



1.2 Since 2014 Members have approved over £800,000 of investment in 
the car parks to upgrade the car parks to increase efficiency and 
enhance the customer experience. This has included the introduction 
of a ticketless ANPR system, resurfacing of floors (including the 
provision of wider spaces) and refurbishing stair cores and lifts. 
Members agreed at the time expenditure was approved that they 
would consider a tariff increase once the works were completed.
 

1.3 In the current year, a further £670,000 of funding was approved to 
resurface the remaining three floors in Main Square Car Park, replace 
current lighting with energy efficient LED lighting and further upgrades 
to the stair cores and other public areas. This work commenced in 
August 2018.

1.4 The funding of these improvement works alone over a 25 year period 
will cost the Council approximately £90,000 per year. The proposed 
tariff increase, which is estimated could generate an additional 
£170,000 pa, will be used to cover this cost as well as fund further 
enhancements and deal with the increase in costs suffered since 
2014. 

2. Key Issues

2.1 This report covers proposed tariff changes for the two council owned 
multi-story car parks in Camberley Town Centre known as Knoll Road 
and Main Square.

2.2 Tariffs in the two multi-story car parks have been frozen since April 
2014 and yet costs have continued to rise. Since this time inflation has 
risen cumulatively by 9%, using the Bank of England’s online inflation 
calculator, up to 2017. The proposed tariff changes are in line with 
inflation and a full breakdown showing current and proposed charges 
is attached at Annex 1.

2.3 In response to modern parking requirements, significant investment 
has already been made but further improvements will be required if the 
car park is to complement the enhanced SQ shopping centre. This 
investment can only be delivered by increasing parking charges. 

2.4 Whilst increasing rates for visitors to the town centre, the Council is 
keen to support workers based within Camberley and is therefore 
recommending that the current annual season ticket price for Knoll 
Road be frozen at the current rate of £825 per annum. This represents 
a discount of 22.7% against the new daily rate. Season ticket prices 
for Main Square will be increased in order to encourage workers to 
use Knoll Road thereby freeing up spaces in this car park for shoppers  

2.5 Whilst a season ticket does represent good value and a substantial 
discount on the daily tariff, it is recognised that for some workers, 
particularly those working in the retail and service industries, even this 
cost represents a significant proportion of their earnings. To assist 

Page 10



these workers it is proposed to introduce a new parking season ticket  
for Camberley Town Centre workers earning the “living wage” or less 
(currently £8.45 per hour) which will enable holders to park in Knoll 
Road Multi Story Car Park on working days at a price of £150 each per 
annum. Up to 100 discounted season tickets will be available on a 
first-come, first served basis and will require the applicant to provide a 
copy of a payslip or a letter from their employer as proof of earnings.

2.6 Following the tariff changes Camberley parking charges will remain in 
the mid-range of parking charges when compared with similar centres 
in the local area. Annex 2 provides details of comparator information.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive has the options to:

(i) agree the proposed charging regime
(ii) amended the charging regime
(iii) reject the proposed charging regime

4. Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Executive:

(i) agree the proposed charging regime;
(ii) agree to the introduction of a subsidised parking permit for low paid 

workers; and
(iii) amends the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers be 

amended to authorise the Executive Head of Business, in consultation 
with the Places and Strategy Portfolio Holder to review and amend 
parking tariffs in relation to Main Squ
[...]
hetts 

Rd Total
Car Park Tariffs £8,904 £5,548 £9,573 £1,878 £25,903
Penalty Charge 
Notices £3,344 £3,157 £4,628 £963 £12,093
Rent / Access 
Licences £589 £3,613 £1,439 £2,217 £7,857

£12,837 £12,318 £15,640 £5,058 £45,853

Bagshot Burrell Rd Chobham
Watchetts 

Rd Total
Deficit -£17,770 -£8,603 -£13,967 -£11,646 -£51,986

Page 23



Annex 3 - Comparative Charges

Out of Town Car Parks

Daily Tariff Type
Location 2 hrs 10 Hours Sunday Evening

Annual 
Season 
Ticket

Surrey Heath* £0.40 £2.00 Free Free £375.00
Rushmoor £0.60 £3.00 Free £1.00 £75 (Mo-Sa)
Wokingham £0.60 £4.00 Free Free £607.00

Guildford £1.00 £1.00 Free Free
No season 
tickets issued

Woking £1.00 £2.50 Free Free £120-£300
Hart £1.40 £3.00 Free Free £600.00
Windsor & 
Maidenhead £1.50 £8.00 Free Free

No season 
tickets issued

Waverley £1.60 £8.00 Free Free £1,145.00
Mole Valley £2.00 £10.00 Free Free £864.00

*proposed increased

Page 24



Council Tax and Housing Benefits - Application of Civil Penalties

Summary
To seek Executive approval for introducing a policy for imposing Council Tax and 
Housing Benefit civil penalties. 

Portfolio - Finance 
Date Signed Off: 28 August 2018
Wards Affected
All

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to adopt a policy for imposing Council Tax 
and Housing Benefit Civil Penalties, as set out at Annex A to this report.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 There are no resource implications other than the cost of publicising 
the new policy and the income generated from introducing these 
charges.
 

2. Key Issues

2.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 allows for civil penalties to be 
imposed for failing to give accurate information or for failing to advise of 
a change in circumstances in relation to any Council Tax discount, 
exemption or Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

2.2 The Social Security Administration Act 1992 allows for civil penalties to 
be imposed in relation to Housing Benefit where a person has been 
negligent in the information they have provided, or where a person has 
failed without reasonable excuse to tell us about a change in their 
circumstances.

2.3 Legislation does not currently allow for penalties to be applied in 
respect of Business Rates.

2.4 Council Tax fraud is an area of concern. Whilst the Council regularly 
reviews discounts awarded there is currently incentive for people not to 
notify a change in circumstances promptly or provide accurate 
information.

2.5 It is envisaged that with suitable publicity, the realisation that a civil 
penalty can be applied people will realise the importance of giving 
accurate information to the Authority in a prompt manner. In addition, 
dependant on the circumstances the individual could be subject to 
fraud proceedings as outlined in the policy.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7. 



2.6 The civil penalty for Council Tax purposes is £70 and will be applied to 
the Council Tax account for collection via the normal billing process. 
Where a £70 penalty has been imposed and a person still fails to 
provide information, a further £280 penalty can be imposed for each 
subsequent failure.

2.7 The civil penalty for Housing Benefit purposes is £50 for each offence 
and will be collected either by deducting the penalty from ongoing 
Housing Benefit entitlement, or by sundry debtor.

2.8 Before imposing a civil penalty, consideration will be given as to 
whether a person is considered to be vulnerable and therefore whether 
a civil penalty is appropriate. This exemption will be at the discretion of 
the Revenues and Benefits manager. There is the right of appeal 
against the imposition of a civil penalty.

2.9 The main driver for the introduction of the civil penalties is to provide an 
incentive for people to provide accurate and timely information which 
will ensure that they pay the correct amount of Council Tax and receive 
the correct level of Support or Housing Benefit. 

2.10 Civil penalties will bring an additional income stream to the Authority. 
T
[...]
g Benefit penalty will be recovered either from ongoing 
Housing Benefit entitlement or by sundry debtor.

6.5 A letter will be sent in all cases advising of the application of the 
penalty and the reason. 

6.6 Where the penalty relates to an overpayment of Housing Benefit, no 
penalty will be applied until one month after the notification of the 
overpayment has been issued. This allows for a period where further 
information can be provided and an underlying entitlement award 
considered. 

Part 7      Recovery of the penalty

7.1 Council Tax and Council Tax Reduction Scheme penalties will be 
added to the debt and incorporated within the instalments. Therefore 
failure to pay will result in the same recovery process as accounts 
without a penalty.

7.2 A Housing Benefit penalty will be recovered either from ongoing 
Housing Benefit entitlement or by sundry debtor. 

Page 34



Response to the Government Funding Review

Summary

To agree the Council’s response to the Consultation on the 2019-20 Local 
Government Finance Settlement Technical consultation paper 

Portfolio - Finance
Date signed off: 6 August 2018
Wards Affected
Not applicable

Recommendation 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE to agree the Council’s response to 
the 2019-2020 Local Government Finance Settlement Technical Consultation 
Paper, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report.

1. Resource Implications

1.1 The Technical consultation contains a number of proposals which could impact 
the Council’s finances. These are as follows:

Grant Settlement

1.2 The 2015 spending review included a “negative grant” in 2019/20 which would 
have resulted in the payment of £933k to the Government by Surrey Heath. After 
extensive lobbying the Government has made proposals to address this issue. 
The Government’s preferred solution is simply to cancel the negative grant using 
other funding and this appears to be the neatest solution. Details of the spending 
2020 spending review have not been released a
[...]
ital budget position for the first quarter.  

1.2 At this early stage in the year, it is difficult to provide an accurate 
forecast at the year end, but we are forecasting to be on budget at the 
end of the financial year. 

2. Resource Implications

Revenue Budget

2.1 Actuals against Budget for the first quarter are shown in the attached 
Annex. Corporately, it is forecast that spending will be within budget at 
the end of the financial year. 

2.2 There are 2 revenue items that we would like added to the 2018/19 
budget and they relate to carry forwards that were not on the carry 
forward list that was approved by members at the July executive 
meeting. The carry forward details are £90,000 for Swift Lane and 
£31,000 for Chobham flood reserve. 

Capital Budget

Page 41

Agenda Item 9. 



2.3 At the end of the first quarter, £17.5m had been spent on capital 
expenditure of which £13.5m was spent on property acquisitions, 
including Trade City Industrial estate and Windlemere golf club, and 
£1.9m on the purchase of refuse vehicles. 

2.4 There are a number of capital projects that should be added to the 
2018/19 capital programme and a brief description of each project is 
given below,

 Playground refurbishment at Evergreen Road cost £10k.  

Refurbishment of the playground equipment at Evergreen Road 
funded by Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) monies. 

 Play Area/Path Link  Local Equipped area of play (LEAP) £70k

The project is on land north of the Ridgewood Centre and 
relates to a residential development of 100 dwellings on land at 
the Ridgewood Centre. The developer provided a contribution 
of £70k to secure a footpath between the site and the highway 
network to the north across Council owned land. The remainder 
of the funding is to provide improvements to the existing play 
area on Council owned land (Play area adjacent to Maguire 
Drive).

Treasury Investments 

2.5 The Council currently has £8.1M in cash investments and £125.6m in 
borrowings. B
[...]
rm 
ratings of RBS and NatWest do not meet this minimum criterion, although if following 

Page 65



ring-fencing NatWest is upgraded, the bank would be reinstated on the Authority’s 
lending list.

Page 66



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

12 3
13 3
14 3
15 3

Page 67

Agenda Item 11. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 13. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 14. 
By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of 
Regulation 21(1)(A) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 15. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Camberley Multi-story Car Parks Tariff Review
	6. Out of Town Pay & Display Car Park Tariff Review
	7. Council Tax and Housing Benefits - Application of Civil Penalties
	8. Response to the Government Funding Review
	9. Council Finances as at 30 June 2018
	10. Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators for 2017/18
	11. Exclusion of Press and Public
	12. Exempt Minutes
	13. Property Acquisition
	14. Urgent Action
	14a. Urgent Action Annex A

	15. Review of Exempt Items



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\12 September 2018

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Council Chamber, Surrey Heath 
House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 
3HD on 12 September 2018 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Paul Deach
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
-
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Alan McClafferty
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr Bill Chapman, Cllr Edward Hawkins, Cllr 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, Cllr Robin Perry, Cllr Ian Sams and Cllr Valerie White

21/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

22/E Camberley Multi-story Car Parks Tariff Review

The Executive received a report proposing increases to the tariffs for the Council’s 
multi-storey car parks in Camberley Town Centre: Main Square Car Park and 
Knoll Road Car Park. Charges had not been increased since 2014 and the 
proposed charges reflected the 9% increase in inflation since the last increase to 
tariffs.

The Executive was reminded that the car parks were often the first impression 
that visitors had of a town and that maintaining them to a high standard 
required regular and significant investment. It was noted that, since 2014, over 
£800,000 had been spent on improving the car parks; this had included the 
introduction of a ticketless ANPR system, refurbishing stair cores and lifts, 
resurfacing of floors including the provision of wider spaces, and replacing the 
lighting with energy efficient LED lighting.

Members were informed that the funding of these improvement works over a 25 
year period would cost the Council approximately £90,000 per year. The 
proposed tariff increase, which was estimated could generate an additional 
£170,000 per annum, would be used to cover this cost as well as fund further 
enhancements.

It was suggested by some Members that it was not an appropriate time to increase 
charges due to the current uncertainty in retail, including recent uncertainty 
concerning the town’s anchor store. Members also noted that footfall was currently 
down in the Town Centre, although it was advised that this could have been 
attributed to the above average weather that summer and there was evidence that 



Minutes\Executive\12 September 2018

footfall was increasing again. It was therefore proposed that the charges be 
reviewed in 12 months’ time when the retail position was better known. A further 
proposal was made that the increases should be introduced once the current 
schedule of car park works was completed.

The Executive endorsed the proposal for up to 100 discounted season tickets of 
£150 per annum to be made available for Camberley Town Centre workers 
earning the living wage or below; the tickets would be available on a first-come, 
first served basis and would require the applicant to provide a copy of a payslip or 
a letter from their employer as proof of earnings. 

Whilst it was agreed not to amend the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to 
Officers to enable automatic inflationary increases to tariffs in line with inflation, 
Members supported a biennial review of the charges by the Executive to ensure 
that charges remained at the right level.

RESOLVED that
 

(i) the car parking tariffs, as set out at Annex 1 to the agenda 
report, be agreed, to come into effect after the completion of 
the works detailed in paragraph 1.3 of the agenda report and 
following the statutory Traffic Regulatory Order process; and

(ii) subsidised annual permits of £150 per annum be made 
available for Camberley Town Centre workers earning the 
living wage or below.

23/E Out of Town Pay & Display Car Park Tariff Review

The Executive received a report proposing changes to the charging regime at 
Bagshot, Burrell Road, Chobham and Watchetts Road car parks. Car parking 
tariffs in these out of town car parks had not been reviewed since 2009. At present 
the operation and maintenance of these car parks was subsidised by 
approximately £50,000 per annum, after deducting charges. 

The proposed tariffs had been increased to reflect the 27.5% increase in inflation 
since 2009 and also included the introduction of a 40p tariff for the first 2 hours’ 
stay, which had previously been free. In recognition that a number of local 
businesses depended on short “stop and shop” visits by customers, it was 
proposed to make available 8 free of charge 30 minute parking spaces for short 
stay use in each car park.

The Executive considered the loss of the 2 hours free parking and the introduction 
of the 30 free bays. It was suggested that 30 minutes was not sufficient time to 
visit the shops and amenities in any of the affected areas and that the proposed 
charging policy could have a detrimental impact upon the local businesses. 
Members also suggested that the 2 hours free parking helped maintain a turnover 
in the car parks, thereby supporting the shops’ trade. In addition, concerns were 
raised that losing the 2 hours free parking would have a detrimental impact on 
those dependent on it for visiting doctors’ surgeries and other healthcare services. 



Minutes\Executive\12 September 2018

Whilst the Executive supported the review of the charging regime by Members 
biennially, it was felt that tariffs should remain the same for the present time. 

Members noted that discussions had previously taken place with some of the 
Parish Councils concerning opportunities for them to take over the management 
of the car parks in their parish areas and agreed to ask officers to make further 
enquiries on this matter with all of the Parish Councils. 

RESOLVED not to amend the current car parking tariffs at 
Bagshot, Burrell Road, Chobham, and Watchetts Road car parks. 

24/E Council Tax and Housing Benefits - Application of Civil Penalties

The Executive considered a report requesting the introduction of a policy for 
imposing Council Tax and Housing Benefit civil penalties. 

Members were informed that legislation allowed for civil penalties to be imposed 
for failing to give accurate information or for failing to advise of a change in 
circumstances in relation to any Council Tax discount, exemption or Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme. It also allowed for civil penalties to be imposed in relation to 
Housing Benefit where a person had been negligent in the information they had 
provided, or where a person has failed without reasonable excuse to inform the 
Council about a change in their circumstances. There was, however, currently no 
legislative provision for penalties to be applied in respect of Business Rates.

The introduction of the civil penalties was intended to provide an incentive for 
people to provide accurate and timely information which would ensure that they 
pay the correct amount of Council Tax and receive the correct level of support or 
Housing Benefit. 

The Executive was informed that before imposing a civil penalty, consideration 
would be given as to whether a person was considered to be vulnerable and 
therefore whether a civil penalty was appropriate.

Whilst it was emphasised that penalties would only be imposed in cases of intent, 
concerns were expressed that some of the wording in the policy could be open to 
interpretation and it was suggested that the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) and 
Frontline should be consulted before its adoption. It was therefore agreed to 
authorise the Executive Head of Finance to finalise the wording following 
consultation with the CAB and Frontline and thereafter implement the Policy.

RESOLVED that

(i) the adoption of the policy for imposing Council Tax and 
Housing Benefit Civil Penalties, as set out at Annex A to the 
agenda report, be agreed in principle;

(ii) the finalisation of the wording of the policy be delegated to 
the Executive Head of Finance following consultation with the 
Citizens Advice Bureau and Frontline; and



Minutes\Executive\12 September 2018

(iii) a report on the application of the policy be brought to the 
Executive following a year of its operation.

25/E Response to the Government Funding Review

The Executive considered a draft response to the Government’s consultation on 
the 2019/20 Local Government settlement. It was agreed to make a minor 
amendment to the final sentence in response to Question 1 by replacing the 
reference to ‘land’ with ‘infrastructure’. It was also agreed to expand the response 
to Question 2 to provide examples of social cares services provided by district 
councils.

RESOLVED to agree the Council’s response to the 2019-2020 Local 
Government Finance Settlement Technical Consultation Paper, as 
set out at Annex A to the agenda report, as amended.

26/E Council Finances as at 30 June 2018

The Executive received a report summarising the Council’s finances at 30 June 
2018. 

The report requested authority to add 2 revenue items to the 2018/19 budget 
relating to carry forwards that had not been on the carry forward list approved by 
the Executive at its meeting on 17 July 2018. The requested budget carry forwards 
were £90,000 for Swift Lane and £31,000 for Chobham flood reserve. 

The Executive also considered a request to add 2 projects to the 2018/19 capital 
programme, as follows: 

 Playground refurbishment at Evergreen Road - cost £10k The first 
project was the refurbishment of the playground equipment at Evergreen 
Road at a cost of £10k, to be funded by Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) 
monies.  

 Play Area and Path Link on land north of the Ridgewood Centre – the 
projected related to a residential development of 100 dwellings on land at 
the Ridgewood Centre. The developer had provided a contribution of £70k 
to secure a footpath between the site and the highway network to the north 
across council owned land; the remainder of the funding was to provide 
improvements to the existing play area on Council owned land.

It was reported that applications had been invited from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government for groups of councils to become Business 
Rates pilots for 2019/20. As the deadline for applications was soon it was agreed 
to delegate authority to the Executive Head of Finance to complete and submit the 
application on behalf of the Council. 

RESOLVED that

(i) the financial position at 30 June 2018 be noted; 



Minutes\Executive\12 September 2018

(ii) £90,000 for Swift Lane and £31,000 for Chobham flood 
reserve be added to the 2018/19 revenue budget; and

(iii) the completion and submission of an application for Surrey 
Heath to be part of a Surrey Business Rates pilot and/or 
pool for 2019/20 be delegated to the Executive Head of 
Finance.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the 2018/19 capital 
programme be amended to include £10k for the playground 
refurbishment at Evergreen Road and £70k for Local Equipped 
area of play on land north of the Ridgewood Centre. 

27/E Annual Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/18

The Executive received a report detailing the authority’s treasury management 
performance during the year as well demonstrating compliance with the 2017/18 
Prudential Indicators.

RESOLVED to note the report on Treasury Management including 
compliance with the 2017/18 Prudential Indicators.

28/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the press and 
public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

21/E (part) 3
29/E 3
30/E 3
31/E 3

Note: Minute 29/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

29/E Property Acquisition

The Executive made decisions in relation to the acquisition of property in support 
of the ongoing provision of local services and to assist employment and economic 
development in the drive to work area.

30/E Urgent Action



Minutes\Executive\12 September 2018

The Executive noted Urgent Action which had been taken in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers. 

31/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that

(i) Minute 29/E and the associated agenda report remain exempt 
for the present time, but the decision be made public 
following the completion of negotiations; and

(ii) the Urgent Action reported at minute 30E remain exempt for 
the present time.

Chairman 


